

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jun 25, 2013, 9:57 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 88772-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL *bj*

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LEAH HARRIS,
WSBA # 40815
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
OID # #91020
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

IV. REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW.....5

 A. The Court of Appeals' Determination That Campbell Did
 Not Remain Employed As Long As Was Reasonable
 Prior to the Move Is Consistent With Washington Law6

 B. The Court of Appeals Appropriately Reviewed the
 Commissioner's Decision, Not the Superior Court's
 Order13

V. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belgarde v. Brooks</i> , 19 Wn. App. 571, 576 P.2d 447 (1978).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , No. 42631-5-II (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2013)	4, 7, 8
<i>Courtney v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 171 Wn. App. 655, 287 P.2d 596 (2012).....	6
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 15 Wn. App 590, 550 P.2d 712 (1976).....	9
<i>Gerean v. Martin-Joven</i> , 108 Wn.2d 963, 33 P.3d 427 (2001).....	12
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	11
<i>Howard v. Royalty Specialty Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004).....	14
<i>Hussa v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 34 Wn. App 857, 664 P.2d 1286 (1983).....	10
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor and Industries</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 Wn.2d 814 (1966).....	10
<i>Nielsen v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 93 Wn. App. 21, 966 P.2d 399 (1998).....	10
<i>Senate Republican Campaign Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n of State of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 229, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	12
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	13

<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 55 Wn. App. 800, 780 P.2d 1335 (1989).....	9
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	13

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510	13
RCW 50.01.010	6, 10
RCW 50.20.050	6
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b).....	6, 7, 10
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(i)-(xi)	6
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii).....	1, 4, 6, 7
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(iii)(B).....	1, 2, 6, 7
RCW 50.32.120	13

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	5
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	5
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	5, 10
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	5

Other Authorities

<i>In re Keith A. Bottcher</i> , No. 02-2010-39007, 2011 WL 8129801 (Wash. Emp't Sec. Dep't Comm'r Dec. No. 963, 2d Series Feb. 18, 2011)	7, 8
